

Edward T. Depp 502-540-2347 tip.depp@dinslaw.com

April 25, 2007

RECEIVED

APR 2 € 2007

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

VIA U.S. MAIL

Hon. Beth O'Donnell Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P. O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40601

Re: In the Matter of Brandenburg Telecom LLC v. Cinergy Communications

Company: Case No. 2006-00340

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

I have enclosed for filing in the above-styled case the original and ten (10) copies of Brandenburg Telecom LLC's letter formally withdrawing its complaint against Cinergy. Please file-stamp one copy and return it to us in the enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope.

Thank you, and if you have any questions, please call me.

Sincerely

Edward T. Depp

ETD/lb Enclosures

cc:

Douglas Brent, Esq. John Chuang, Esq. John E. Selent, Esq. Holly C. Wallace, Esq.

> 1400 PNC Plaza, 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202 502.540.2300 502.585.2207 fax www.dinslaw.com



Edward T. Depp 502-540-2315 tip.depp@dinslaw.com

April 25, 2007

VIA U.S. Mail

Hon. Beth O'Donnell Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. Frankfort, KY 40601

Re: In the Matter of Brandenburg Telecom LLC v. Cinergy Communications Company; Case No. 2006-00340

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

The purpose of this letter is to advise the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") that Cinergy Communications Company ("Cinergy") has satisfied Brandenburg Telecom LLC's ("Brandenburg Telecom") claims against it in the above-referenced matter. Accordingly, Brandenburg Telecom hereby formally withdraws its complaint against Cinergy.

Thank you, and if you have any questions, please call us.

Sincerely,

Edward T. Depp

ETD/lb

cc: All counsel of record

John E. Selent, Esq. Holly C. Wallace, Esq.